

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
 )  
 v. ) SUPREME COURT 17-1909  
 )  
 LORI DEE MATHES, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MONONA COUNTY  
HONORABLE DUANE E. HOFFMEYER, JUDGE

---

BRIEF OF THE STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE

---

MARTHA J. LUCEY  
Assistant Appellate Defender  
mlucey@spd.state.ia.us  
[appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us](mailto:appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
Fourth Floor Lucas Building  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-8841 / (515) 281-7281 FAX

ATTORNEY FOR AMICUS CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Service.....	2
Table of Authorities .....	4
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	8
Introduction .....	10
Argument	
I. The district court has subject matter jurisdiction .....	13
II. The court does not have the authority to assess costs in a dismissed criminal case.....	15
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance.....	32

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Christie v. Rolscreen Co., 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989) .....	13
City of Cedar Rapids v. Linn County, 267 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1978) .....	15
In re Estate of Falck, 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003) .....	13, 15, 18, 19
In re Marriage of Seyler, 559 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 1997) .....	15, 18
Klinge v. Bentien, 725 N.W.2d 13 (Iowa 2006) .....	15
Lee v. State, 816 N.E.2d 35 (Ind. 2004) .....	28
Noble v. Iowa District Court for Muscatine Cty., 919 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).....	20
People v. Smith, 918 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. 2018) .....	29
Rogers v. Webb, 558 N.W.2d 155 (Iowa 1997).....	28, 30
State v. Albright, 925 N.W.2d 144 (Iowa 2019) .....	8-9
State v. Alspach, 554 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996) .....	22
State v. Baldon, 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	30
State v. Bonstetter, 637 N.W.2d 161 (Iowa 2001).....	22, 26, 27
State v. Brown, 905 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 2018).....	23
State v. Ceretti, 871 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 2015) .....	27-28

State v. Dudley, 766 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 2009).....	8, 16, 22
State v. Gross, 935 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2019).....	9
State v. Iowa District Court for Warren Cty., 828 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2013) .....	21
State v. Jenkins, 788 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2010) .....	8
State v. Macke, 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	24
State v. Mandicino, 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993).....	18
State v. Mathes, No. 17-1909, 2019 WL 1294098 (Iowa Ct. App. March 20, 2019) .....	11
State v. Mayberry, 415 N.W.2d 644 (Iowa 1987) .....	22
State v. McMurry, 925 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 2019)....	9, 16, 25, 26
State v. Petrie, 478 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 1991).....	25, 26
State v. Tindell, 629 N.W.2d 357 (Iowa 2001) .....	19, 20
State v. Wiederien, 709 N.W.2d 538 (Iowa 2006) .....	14
State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2008) .....	20
United States v. Baldacchino, 762 F.2d 170 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	28
Veal v. State, 779 N.W.2d 63 (Iowa 2010).....	19
Wederath v. Bryant, 287 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1980) .....	13
Woodbury Cty. v. Anderson, 164 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 1969) .....	15, 20, 21

Constitutional Provisions:

Iowa Const. art. V, § 6 ..... 14

Statutes and Court Rules:

Iowa Code § 13B.11 (2019) ..... 8

Iowa Code § 124.401(5) (2015) ..... 10

Iowa Code § 602.6101 (2019) ..... 14

Iowa Code § 602.8106 (2019) ..... 14

Iowa Code § 602.8106(1)(a) (2019) ..... 16

Iowa Code § 602.8107(4) (2019) ..... 31

Iowa Code § 625.1 (2019) ..... 16

Iowa Code § 625.3 (2019) ..... 16

Iowa Code § 625.8 (2019) ..... 16

Iowa Code § 625.8(2) (2019) ..... 14

Iowa Code § 815.9(3) (2019) ..... 14, 17

Iowa Code § 815.9(4) (2005) ..... 17

Iowa Code § 815.9(5) (2019) ..... 17

Iowa Code § 815.9(6) (2019) ..... 17

Iowa Code § 910.1(1) (2019) ..... 26

Iowa Code § 910.1(4) (2019) ..... 22

Iowa Code § 910.2 (2019) .....	20-21, 26, 27
Iowa Code § 910.2(1) (2015) .....	22
Iowa Code § 910.2(2)(a)(3) (Supp. 2019).....	14
Iowa Code § 910.2(2)(a)(4) (Supp. 2019).....	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(4)(d) .....	8
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23 .....	20
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5) .....	19
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
2012 Iowa Acts, ch. 1063, § 9 .....	18
2019 Acts, ch. 59, § 232.....	14
Brennan Center for Justice, The Steep Costs of Criminal Justice Fees and Fines (November 2019) Available at <a href="https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2019-11/2019_10_Fees%26Fines_Final5.pdf">https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/ 2019-11/2019_10_Fees%26Fines_Final5.pdf</a> .....	9
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:3.8 cmt. 1.....	29
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:3.8(a).....	29
Iowa R. of Prof'l Conduct 32:3.8(d) .....	29
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....	28
